
  
 

GREATER VANCOUVER TRANSPORTATION AUTHORITY 
 

BY-LAW NUMBER 43-2005 
 

A By-Law to amend the Greater Vancouver Transportation Authority 2004 Tariff 
Amendment By-law Number 37-2004 (as amended). 

 
 WHEREAS the Greater Vancouver Transportation Authority is responsible for 
the transit system and the establishment of fares. 
 
 NOW THEREFORE the Board of Directors of the Greater Vancouver 
Transportation Authority enacts as follows: 
 
1. In “GVTA Transit System – Transit Tariff Appendix II – Passes” by adding the 

following: 
 

Community Pass: A non-transferable photo I.D. pass issued to eligible 
residents of communities in accordance with written 
agreement between the community and the GVTA.  The 
Community Pass is valid for unlimited travel through all 
fare zones for conventional transit and credit in the amount 
of WCE Add Fare as set out in Appendix III or eligibility to 
purchase a WCE 28 Day Community Pass.  The 
Community Pass is not valid on HandyDART services. 

 
WCE 28-Day 
Community Pass: Valid 28 consecutive calendar days for unlimited travel for 

all zones and until expiry date on pass – a WCE 28 Day 
Community Pass and valid Community Pass constitute 
proof of payment. 

 
2. In “GVTA Transit System – Transit Tariff Appendix III – Schedule of Fares and 

Rates” by adding the following: 
 

Conventional Transit 
 
Community Pass: Passes are valid for unlimited travel in all zones at an 

annual rate of $336.00. 
 

WCE Services: 
 

28-Day 
Community Pass: Valid for unlimited travel across all zones for $80.00. 
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Add Fare –  
WCE Services: A discount of $2.25 for adult fare and $1.50 for concession 

fare applied toward a ticket or pass except 28-Day 
Community Pass in the transportation service region, in 
Mission a discount of $1.50 for adult fare and $1.25 for 
concession fare. 

 
3. This By-Law may be cited as the Greater Vancouver Transportation Authority 

Transit Tariff Amendment By-Law 43-2005. 
 

READ A FIRST, SECOND AND THIRD TIME this 21st day of September, 
2005. 
 
RECONSIDERED, PASSED AND FINALLY ADOPTED this 21st day of 
September, 2005. 
 
 

      
      Doug McCallum, Chair 
 
 
 
 
 

      
      Carol Lee, Corporate Secretary 


	  

